
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

No. SC94208

CITY OF AURORA, MISSOURI, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

SPECTRA COMMUNICATIONS GROUP,
LLC, D/B/A CENTURYLINK, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
State of Missouri

The Honorable David Lee Vincent, III

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-RESPONDENTS

Respectfully submitted by:

CLARK & SAUER, LLC
Stephen Robert Clark, #41417
D. John Sauer, #58721
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 625
St. Louis, MO 63105
314-814-8880
314-332-2973 (facsimile)

BRYAN CAVE LLP
Mark B. Leadlove, #33205
One Metropolitan Square,
Suite 3600
211 North Broadway
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
314-259-2000
314-259-2020 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents
Spectra Communications Group, LLC, d/b/a CenturyLink, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

POINTS RELIED ON 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of Respondent Cameron on Counts XVII-XVIII (Cameron’s right-of-way claims), because RSMo. § 67.1846.1’s “grandfathered political subdivision” exemption, on which Respondent Cameron relies to impose linear foot fees on Appellant Spectra, is an unconstitutional “special law” in violation of Article III, § 40(30) of the Missouri Constitution, in that the exemption creates a fixed, closed class based on an immutable historical fact, without substantial justification, and the exemption is severable from the rest of the statute. 21

A. RSMo. § 67.1846.1’s exemption for select “grandfathered political subdivision[s]” creates a fixed, closed classification, and is thus a facially special law. 22

B. As a facially special law, RSMo. § 67.1846.1 is presumptively unconstitutional and requires “substantial justification,” which Respondents do not and cannot provide..... 25

C. The special exemption for “grandfathered political subdivisions” is severable from the other provisions of § 67.1846.1. 27

II. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of Respondents Cameron and Wentzville on Counts XVII-XIX (Cameron and Wentzville’s right-of-way claims), because Cameron and Wentzville’s coercive imposition of their respective right-of-way agreements is illegal and void, in that they constitute mandatory “franchises” prohibited by RSMo. § 67.1842.1(4), and Cameron failed to present any evidence that the costs that it seeks to impose are based on the actual, substantiated costs reasonably incurred by Cameron in managing its right-of-way. 31

A. Cameron’s “Public Ways Use Permit Agreement” and Wentzville’s “Rights-of-Way Use Agreement” are illegal mandatory franchises because they are coercively imposed..... 32

B. A mandatory agreement need not be exclusive or discriminatory to constitute a prohibited “franchise.” 35

C. Cameron Failed to Demonstrate that the Costs It Seeks to Impose Are Based on the Actual, Substantiated Costs Reasonably Incurred by the Cities in Managing Their Public Rights-of-Way..... 36

III. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of

Respondents on Counts I-V (Respondents’ claims for declaratory judgment and injunction as to alleged delinquent taxes), because Respondents failed to establish the absence of a genuine dispute of material fact and entitlement to judgment as a matter of law that their tax ordinances apply to the four disputed revenue streams, in that the plain language of the five tax ordinances, legal and factual authorities, and Respondents’ own longstanding course of conduct all stand as solid evidence that the tax ordinances do not apply to the four disputed revenue streams. 38

A. The Five Municipal Tax Ordinances Must Be Strictly Construed in Favor of the Taxpayers..... 39

B. The Aurora and Cameron Ordinances Apply Only to Revenues Derived Directly From the Furnishing of Exchange Service Within Each City..... 43

1. “Exchange telephone service” is an industry term of art that encompasses only purely local telephone service. 44

2. The Aurora and Cameron ordinances confirm their narrow scope by restricting their coverage to revenues “derived from the furnishing of such services within” each City. 48

3. The original import and historical understanding of the tax ordinances limited their application to local exchange service.. 50

C. Multiple Genuine Disputes of Material Fact Precluded Summary Judgment on the Interpretation of the Municipal Tax Ordinances.
..... 53

1. **The meaning of the technical term “exchange telephone service” is a matter of expert opinion and Respondents failed to offer any expert testimony in support of their interpretation.** 53

2. **Respondents failed to offer any relevant factual evidence on the issue whether the disputed charges constitute “exchange telephone service.”** 56

3. **Respondents failed to offer any factual evidence demonstrating that the customer charges at issue were incurred “within” or “in” each of the Cities.**..... 56

D. The Harrisonville, Oak Grove, and Wentzville Ordinances Likewise Apply Only to Revenues from Supplying Local Service in Each City. 57

E. Because They Apply Strictly to Local Telephone Service, the Five Taxing Ordinances Do Not Apply to the Disputed Revenue Streams.
..... 59

1. **The Common Line Charge is a long-distance-related charge that is not derived from the furnishing of local exchange service within each City.**..... 59

- 2. **The Universal Service Fund (USF) Fees are long-distance charges that are not derived from the furnishing of local exchange service within the Cities. 62**
- 3. **The Optional Charges are distinct from local telephony and are not derived from the furnishing of exchange telephone service within each City..... 63**
- 4. **The License Tax Fees are not covered by the taxing ordinances because they do not arise from the furnishing of local exchange telephone service within each City..... 65**

IV. The trial court erred in ordering Respondents to pay over five years' worth of allegedly delinquent taxes on Counts I-V, because such recovery is partially barred by statute of limitations, in that the three-year limitations period set forth in RSMo. § 71.625.2, and in other Missouri statutes, applies to Respondents' claims for delinquent taxes; and genuine issues of material fact exist that preclude summary judgment in Respondents' favor. 68

- A. Respondents' tax claims are subject to a three-year limitation under RSMo. § 71.625.2. 68**
- B. The three-year limitation period under RSMo. § 71.625.2 applies retrospectively. 70**
- C. Even if RSMo. § 71.625.2 did not apply retrospectively, Missouri statutes otherwise impose a three-year limitation. 71**

D. The three-year limitation period governs, not the five-year statute of limitation under § 516.120..... 72

E. Even if the five-year limitation period applied, the trial court erroneously awarded damages for a period beginning more than five years before Respondents filed their Petition. 72

V. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment on Counts XX-XXIV, because Respondents failed to establish any valid basis for liability against Appellants under RSMo. § 392.350, in that the defined terms “persons” or “corporations” that are authorized to bring suit under § 392.350 exclude municipalities such as Respondents, Respondents failed to establish that Appellants engaged in any substantively “unlawful” behavior as required under § 392.350, and Respondents failed to establish that there was no genuine dispute of material fact on the issue of “willfulness.” 74

A. The Cities Are Not “Persons” or “Corporations” Under RSMo. § 392.350 and Therefore Cannot Bring Suit under that Section. ... 75

B. The Cities Failed to Establish Any Substantive Violation of Law to Support a Claim Under § 392.350..... 80

1. CenturyLink’s putative underpayment of municipal license taxes did not violate RSMo. §§ 392.200.3 or 392.350. 81

2. CenturyLink’s refusal to enter into illegal franchise agreements with Cameron or Wentzville did not violate RSMo. §§ 392.080 and 392.350. 84

C. Respondents Made No Plausible Showing of “Willfulness,” and the Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on this Fact-Bound Issue. 86

1. Regarding the tax claims, no evidence suggests that Appellants acted in “willful” violation of the law because Appellants’ legal position is persuasive and correct. 88

2. Regarding the right-of-way claims, Respondents offered no evidence supporting any purported “willfulness.” 90

VI. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment in Respondents’ favor on Counts I-V and XX-XXIV as to Appellants CenturyLink, Inc., CenturyTel Long Distance, LLC, and Embarq Communications, Inc., because these three entities were not proper defendants to those Counts, in that Respondents submitted no evidence that these Appellants provided exchange telephone service in any of the Respondent cities or failed to pay any applicable taxes, and genuine issues of material fact exist that preclude summary judgment in Respondents’ favor. 91

CONCLUSION 94

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 96

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstates Transworld Vanlines v. Southwestern Bell Co., 937 S.W.2d 314
 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)74, 104

Atchinson, I. & S.F. Ry. v. Pena, 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. banc 1994)..... 59

BASF Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue, 392 S.W.3d 438 (Mo. 2012)..... 64

Bd. of Educ. of St. Louis v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ., 271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2008) 28, 29

Bob DeGeorge Assocs. v. Hawthorn Bank, 377 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. banc 2012) 20

Brehm v. Bacon Twp., 426 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 19, 24

Breitenfeld v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton, 399 S.W.3d 816 (Mo. banc 2013) 19

Brinker Missouri, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 46

City of Dallas v. FCC, 118 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 63, 72

City of Dallas v. GTE Southwest, 980 S.W.2d 928 (Tex. App. 1988)..... 70

City of St. Louis v. State, 382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 19

City of Sullivan v. Truckstop Rest., Inc., 142 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. App. 2004) 64

City of University City v. AT&T Wireless Servs., 371 S.W.3d 14
 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012)..... 20, 36, 45, 46, 87, 106

Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Mo. Dep’t of Revenue, 98 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. 2003)..... 33

D.A.N. J.V., III v. Clark, 218 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 79

Davis v. United States, 495 U.S. 472 (1990) 59

De Paul Hosp. School of Nursing, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 539 S.W.2d 542
(Mo. App. 1976)..... 101, 102, 103, 104, 105

Empire Dist. Elec. Co. v. Southwest Elec. Coop., 863 S.W.2d 892
(Mo. App. S.D. 1993)..... 39, 41

Goerlitz v. City of Maryville, 333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. banc 2011) 20, 22

Graham Paper Co. v. Gehner, 59 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. 1933) 83

Grease Monkey Intern., Inc. v. Godat, 916 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 107

Great Rivers Habitat Alliance v. City of St. Peters, 246 S.W.3d 556
(Mo. Ct. App. 2008) 21, 22

GTE Sprint Comm’s Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury, 445 N.W.2d 476
(Mich. Ct. App. 1989)..... 52, 61

Hammerschmidt v. Boone County, 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994) 31

Hefner v. Dausmann, 996 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)..... 107

ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371
(Mo. banc 1993) 19, 20, 21, 22

J.S. DeWeese Co. v. Hughes-Treitler Mfg. Corp., 881 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. App. 1984)..... 93

Jefferson County Fire Prot. Dists. Ass’n v. Blunt, 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 29

Kansas City v. W.R. Grace & Co., 778 S.W.2d 264 (Mo. App. 1989)..... 81

Leggett v. Missouri State Life Ins. Co., 342 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1960) 62

Level 3 Communications, LLC v. City of St. Louis, 405 F. Supp. 2d 1047
(E.D. Mo. 2005)..... 30

Ludwigs v. Kansas City, 487 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. 1972).....58, 68, 77, 78

Mansur v. Trustees of Hickory Hill, 895 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 62

May Department Stores Co. v. University City, 458 S.W.2d 260 (Mo. banc 1970)..... 57

McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander, 498 U.S. 337 (1991) 63

Missouri Gaming Comm’n v. Missouri Veterans’ Comm’n, 951 S.W.2d 611
(Mo. banc 1997)56, 100

Mitchell v. Home Ins. Co., 865 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....107, 108

Mo. Ass’n of Club Execs., Inc. v. State, 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. 2006) 34

Mo. Roundtable for Life, Inc. v. State, 396 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. 2013)..... 31

Moore Auto. Group, Inc. v. Lewis, 362 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) 21

Napus Fed. Credit Union v. Campbell, 356 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) 21

National Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’n’rs v. FCC, 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 69

New Orleans v. Clark, 95 U.S. 644 (1877)..... 83

North Carolina Utilities Commission v. FCC, 552 F.2d 1036 (4th Cir. 1977) 52, 60

O’Reilly v. Hazelwood, 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. 1993) 28, 29

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Hill, 365 P.2d 1021 (Or. 1961)..... 52, 61

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo., Inc. v. Nixon, 220 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2007).... 32

Poplar Bluff v. Poplar Bluff Loan & Bldg. Assoc., 369 S.W.2d 764
(Mo. App. S.D. 1963) 38

Qwest Corp. v. Wyoming Dep’t of Rev., 130 P.3d 507 (Wyo. 2006)..... 70

Racine Harley-Davidson v. State Div. of Hearings & Appeals, 717 N.W.2d 184
(Wis. 2006)..... 60

S. Metro. Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit, 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. 2009) 46

Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Public Sch. Retirement Sys., 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1997).. 82

Sermchief v. Gonzales, 660 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. 1983)..... 47

Southern Pacific Communications Co. v. AT&T., 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 52, 60

SSM Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hosp. v. State, 68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. 2002) 32

St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc., 344 S.W.3d 708

(Mo. banc 2011) 47, 50, 51, 76, 77

State ex rel. Chaney v. West Missouri Power Co., 281 S.W. 709 (Mo. 1926)..... 41

State ex rel. De Paul Hospital School of Nursing v. Public Service Com.,

464 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. 1970)..... 96

State ex rel. Malan v. Huesemann, 942 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. App. 1997).....103, 104

State ex rel. McKittrick v. Murphy, 148 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. 1941) 38

State ex rel. Nothum v. Walsh, 380 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. banc 2012) 90

State ex rel. Peach v. Melhar Corp., 650 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. App. 1983)..... 41

State ex rel. Res. Med. Cntr. v. Peters, 631 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982) 81, 82

State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Buder, 515 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. 1974) 82

State ex rel. Union Electric Co. v. Public Serv. Comm., 687 S.W.2d 162

(Mo. banc 1985) 1

State v. Liberty, 370 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. 2012)..... 46

Strong v. Am. Cyanamid Co., 261 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....64, 65, 66

Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton, 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 19, 36, 45, 87, 106

UMB Bank, N.A. v. City of Kan. City, 238 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. 2007)..... 64

Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014)89, 91, 92, 98

United Airlines v. State Tax Commission, 377 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. 1964).....47, 49, 76

Util. Serv. Co. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Rels., 331 S.W.3d 654 (Mo. 2011) 46

Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)..... 30

Weeks v. State, 140 S.W.3d 39 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 40

Weinschenk v. State, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)..... 33

Statutes

RSMo. § 1.020 79, 80

RSMo. § 1.020(12)..... 79, 80

RSMo. § 1.090 54

RSMo. § 1.140 28, 30

RSMo. § 140.160..... 71

RSMo. § 140.730..... 72

RSMo. § 141.080..... 72

RSMo. § 144.220..... 69, 71

RSMo. § 144.220.1..... 69

RSMo. § 144.220.3..... 69

RSMo. § 386.020.....46, 47, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80

RSMo. § 386.020(11)75, 76, 77

RSMo. § 386.020(16) 46

RSMo. § 386.020(17) 47

RSMo. § 386.020(25) 46

RSMo. § 386.020(3) 47

RSMo. § 386.020(32) 46, 47

RSMo. § 386.020(34) 75, 78

RSMo. § 386.020(4) 47

RSMo. § 386.020(40) 75, 77

RSMo. § 386.390.1 78, 79

RSMo. § 386.572 79

RSMo. § 386.572.1 79

RSMo. § 386.572.3 79

RSMo. § 386.572.4 79

RSMo. § 392.080 11, 81, 85, 90

RSMo. § 392.180 79, 80

RSMo. §§ 392.180 ó 392.530 83, 84

RSMo. § 392.185 83

RSMo. § 392.190 83

RSMo. § 392.200 82, 83

RSMo. § 392.200.3 11, 81, 82, 84

RSMo. § 392.200.4(2) 82

RSMo. § 392.350 11, 12, 13, 74, 75, 76, 79, 80, 81, 85, 86

RSMo. § 516.120 70, 72, 73

RSMo. § 516.120(1) 72

RSMo. § 67.1830(5) 22

RSMo. § 67.1832.1..... 33

RSMo. § 67.1840.1..... 22

RSMo. § 67.1840.2..... 31

RSMo. § 67.1840.2(1)22, 36, 37

RSMo. § 67.1842..... 1

RSMo. § 67.1842.1..... 35

RSMo. § 67.1842.1(4) 3, 29, 31, 33, 34, 35, 85

RSMo. § 67.1842.1(5) 35

RSMo. § 67.1846..... 1, 22

RSMo. § 67.1846.1.....21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35

RSMo. § 71.625.2.....68, 70, 71

RSMo. § 94.150..... 71, 84

RSMo. § 94.310..... 71

S.B. 369 (Mo. 2001).....24, 28, 29

Other Authorities

1 *Eckstrom’s Licensing in Foreign and Domestic Operations* § 1.02[3]
 (David M. Epstein ed., 1998)..... 34

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)..... 34

NEWTON’S TELECOM DICTIONARY 377 (23rd ed. 2007)..... 45

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002)48, 66, 86

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.04(c)(2) 19

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 54.706(b) 62

47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(1) 63

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 40(28) 22

Mo. Const. Art. III, § 40(30) 21, 22, 27, 30

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3 1

Ordinances

Aurora Code § 615.010 7, 41, 43, 50

Cameron Code § 10.5-151 9, 31, 32, 33

Cameron Code, § 10.5-201 36

Cameron Code, § 10.5-52 36

Cameron Ord. No. 2878 § 1 41

Harrisonville Code § 665.010 7

Oak Grove Code § 615.020 42

Wentzville Code § 655.100 31, 33

Wentzville Code § 655.285(A)(2) 31, 33

Wentzville Code §§ 655.100 ó 655.160 9

Wentzville Code § 640.020 42
